May 16

A

1318

Department of Public Works
May 12, 1950.

To the Honorable, the Common

Council:
Gentlemen—Your Committee of the

Whole referred to this office for In-
vestigation and report the petition of
the Detroit Edison Company request-
ing the vacation of the east-west alley
in block bounded by Russell, Rio-
pelle, Trombly Avenues ?nd Lyman
Place. The vacation of said alley was
approved by the City Plan Commis-
sion in their communication to your
Honorable Body of March 23, 1950.

Please be advised that all of our
investigations are completed.

As per our directive, on May 12,
1950 the petitioners paid into the
City Treasury the sum of $46.22, Rt_z-
ceipt No. 51995, credited to Public
Works Maintenance Fund Code No.
143-6221-1, to reimburse the City of
Detroit for the original cost of paving
the south 1, of Riopelle Avenue be-
tween Trombly Avenue and Lyman
Place.

On May 12, 1950 the petitioners also
deposited with the Permit Division
of the Department of Public Works
the sum of $228.45, Receipt No. 8743,
said amount being the estimated cost
of removing. the paved return at the
entrance to the alley to be vacated
and the cost of reconstructing the
curbing and sidewalks incidental to
such removal.

Proper provisions are incorporated
in the vacating resolution protecting
the City’s interests in the sewer lo-
cated in the alley to be vacated.

In reply to our inquiries, all other
City departments and privately owned
utility companies reported that they
will be unaffected by the vacation of
said alley or that they have reached
satisfactory agreements with the peti-
tioners regarding their installations
therein.

In view of the above, we recom-
mend the adoption of the attached
resolution.

Respectfully submitted,
CARL D. WARNER,
Commissioner.

By Councilman Kronk:

Resolved, That all of east-west pub-
lic alley in block bounded by Russell
Riopelle, Trombly and Lyman Place'
as platted in Stocking’s Subdlvislon'
of the south part of lot 17 on Sec-
tions 29 and 32, T. 1 S., R. 12 E., as
recorded in Liber 8 of plats, Page.' 39
Wayne County Records, lying soutﬁ
of and adjoining the south line of
lots 38 to 47, both inclusive, and
north of and adjoining the nortim line
of lots 52 to 61, both inclusive, of ]
mentioned subdivision; ' ast
52 Dublle s DOrebYy vacated
. 0 become g
;ttlllgjepa:rcel of the adjoining propl;rt

¢t to the following provisions - 4

Pz —

1. Provided, Th N
vacation of the a;c‘wby

¥
the City of Detroft g S¢5ribeq " e

rights in the 1a Waive o7
therein, and at atl‘f":llms;", '"t'.',’,
the right to enter upon ty sha]) have
if found necessary, on acc‘)e ©Miges
sewer to repalr, alter o 5o 0t Of salq
and further Service same.

2. Provided, That i
be constructed overf ?hl;“"dlng I8 tq
scribed alley, sald sewer gho10"s
placed with cast-iron pl 2“ be
same size, or it shall pe ‘._3,, &
concrete, all costs incldent seo In
to be borne by the Petitioners -
SUCCESSOTS OF ASSIZNS, OF the sovys thetr
be re-routed at petitioners eEr Mmay
all work herein mentioneq tq bxpenge.
under the supervision ang Ins e
of the Department of Public I"zctlon
and further orks;
3. Provided, That the '
their assigns shall not bsﬁt(:tgz’résrs 1
alley without first securing the s
proval of the City Engineer ang :h-
Department of Buildings ang Safete
Engineering. : y
Adopted as follows:
Yeas—Councilmen Beck,
Gar'ick. ¥ronk. Oakman. 013233?
Smith, and the President—8. =
Nays—None.

Department of Public Works
. May 11, 1950.

To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen—We are returning here-
with the petition of L. A. Johnston
(No. 130) requesting the vacation of
the south 13 feet of Curtis Avenue,
between Five Points Avenue and the
alley easterly thereof, which petition
was referred to this office by your
Committee of the Whole for investi-
gation and report. The vacation of
said portion of street was approved by
the City Plan Commission in their
communication to your Honorable
Body of March 31, 1950.

Please be advised that all of our
investigations have been completed.
In reply to our inquiries, all City
departments and privately owned
utility companies reported that they
will be unaffacted by the vacation of
this street and have no objections
thereto. ’

As the vacation of this 13-foot pOT;
tion of street will leave a 60-foot stre¢
right-of-way, and the vacation it
make Curtis Avenue of uniform ¥ o
at that location, we recommend Rrsu
adoption of the attached resolu
vacating the 13-foot stz'eeit;;-t "

Respectfully submitted,
PeCTCARL D. WARNER.
Commlsslone .

By Councilman Kronk: ¢ of
Resolved, That the south 13 fee

Curtis Avenue, 73 feet Widet &
established, between the eas

P S

R

-y =pe_woae

~ R g



May 16

1319.

1950

=

ints Avenue and the west line
Five PO lley first east of Five Points
of the & ing a part of the S.E. v,
Avenue e 1S, R. 10 E., City of
of it Wayne County, Michigan. be
DEtl'Omé same is hereby vacated as g
and ¢ street to become a part and
P“bu of the adjoining property.

adopted as follows:

eas—Councilmen Beck, Connor,
Ynck. Kronk. Oakman. Rogell,
o lith, and the President—8.
Nays—None.

pepartment of Public Works

May 12, 1950.

Honorable, the Common

To the
Council:
Gentlemen—In response to the pub-

lished advertisements. bids were re-

ceived on "Mav 9, 1950, for Street

pPaving Group 50-11 as follows:

GROUP 50-11
PW-1169—Grandville, Cathedral to
Westfield.
PW-1209—Pierson. 282 ft. S. of Cap-
itol to 208 ft. N. of Capitol.
PW-1214—Archdale, Trojan to 8-
Mile Road.

PW-1215 — Beaverland, Ann Arbor
Trail to Sawyer.

PW-1216—Braile, Pembroke to Tro-
jan.

PW-1217—Burt, Seven Mile Road to
Vasear.

PW-1218—Chatham, Sawyer to Tire-
man.

PW-1219—Fielding. Joy to Cathe-
dral

PW-1220—Tlene, Norfolk to Eight
Mile Road.

PW-1221 — Lanark,
Moross to Moross.

PW-1222—Patton, Pembroke to Tro-

1064 ft. S. of

jan.

PW-1223 Pierson, Pembroke to
Trojan,
j{‘nl:w-1224~8t;out, Pembroke to Tro-
The tabulation of bids received on
fach of tpe contracts ' is attached
hereto,
. The average cost per front foot
:ﬁsesement of the bids received in
Is groyp compared to previous
Broups is g follows:

Ummary

Groy

Ps 50-1 to 50-5 Incl. — 30-ft.
Wldths, "86 323, o611, widths, $5.738.

Width -6 to 50-10 Inecl. — 30-ft.
Grov 38395, 26-ft. widths, $5.463.
26_rt°ups 50-11—30-ft. widths, $6.224;

Widths, $5.816.
wlﬁnvﬁrage Of all bids to date — 30-ft.
* 86.314; 26-1t. widths, $5.672.
tl‘act,: 1l°w bid on each of the con-
8ceora.. FeBUlar in al] respects and in
mentsance With the contract require-
SOhtrgey. ¢ 1S recommended that the
big, r:ts be awarded to the respective
Moyt 88 listed below and in the
Wireq 1s Stated. The total funds re-

fclude the cost of advertising,

.y ]

(Bid 89,082.20:;

I Bid $12,650.00; Total Fun
| $13,625.00.

inspection, engineering and fin
costs and minor contingencies,
as the contract costs.

ancing
as well

GROUP 50-11

To: Weir Contracting Company —
Contract No. PW-1169: Amount of

Total Funds Required
$9,625.00.

To: Weir Contracting Company —
Contract No. PW-1209; Amount of

Bid $7.644.30; Total Funds Required
$8,170.00.

To: Weir Contra
Contract No.
Bid $17,754.15;
$18,870.00.

To: Cooke Contra
Contract No. p

cting Company —
PW-1219; Amount of
Total Funds Required

cting Company —
W-1214; Amount of
Bid $17,292.18; Total Funds Required
$18,350.00.

To: Cooke Con

tracting Company —
Contract No.

PW-1216; Amount of
Bid $16,116.92; Total Funds Required
$17,250.00.

To: Cooke Contracting Company —
Contract No. PW-1217; Amount of
Bid $26,778.30: Total Funds Required
$27,775.00.

To: Cooke Contracting Company —
Contract No. PW-1223; Amount of
Bid $17,882.66; Total Funds Required
$19,025.00.

To: Julius Porath
—Contract No. PW-
Bid $20,925.90; Tota
$22,325.00.

To: Julius Porath
—Contract No. PW-
Bid $11,577.50; Tota
$12 475.00.

To: A. J. Smith Contracting Co. —
Contract No. PW-1220; Amount of
Bid $11,760.95; Total Funds Required
$12,525.09.

To: Denton Construction Company
—~Contract No. PW-1221; Amount of

ds Required

& Son Company
1215; Amount of
1 Funds Required

& Son Company
1218; Amount of
1 Funds Required

To: Thomas E. Currie Company —
Contract No. PW-1222: Amount of
Bid 316,410.60; Total Funds Required
$17,550.00.

To: Thomas E. Currie
Contract No. PWwW-1224;
Bid $17,376.60; Total Fun
$18,500.00.

It is recommended that the Con-
troller be authorized and directed to
set up the necessary accounts to cover
these contracts and the cost of ad-
vertising, inspection, engineering and
financing and minor contingencies.

Respectfully submitted,

CARL D. WARNER,
Commissioner.

By Councilman Kronk:

Resolved, That the bids of the fore-
going contractors be and the same are
hereby approved and accepted; and
bhe it further

Resolved, That said bids shall re-
main firm until the special assessment
district for the respective pavings

Company —
Amount of
ds Required




